41 between the 
cities of Menominee, Michigan, and Marinette, Wiscon-
sin, with the center line of the stream crossing of said 
bridge, which said point of intersection bears north forty- 
two degrees and thirty minutes (42°30') east, a distance 
of four hundred twenty-four and five-tenths (424.5) feet 
from the southerly end of said stream crossing of said 
bridge, and a distance of nine hundred and ninety-nine 
and ninety-three hundredths (999.93) feet upon the same 
course from the center line of Eggner street as now laid 
out and existing in the city of Marinette, Wisconsin, and

[...]

south line of Ogden avenue as now laid out and existing 
in the city of Menominee, Michigan, all these courses 
being measured along the center line of said bridge and 
its approaches, thence south seventy-four degrees and 
twenty-eight minutes (74°28') east, one thousand one 
hundred twenty-seven and seven-tenths (1,127.7) feet to 
a point from which a monument set upon a nearby island 
consisting of an iron pin set in a concrete block of ap-

proximately one-half ton bears south eighteen degrees 
and fifty-five minutes (18°55') west, a distance of 
seventy-one (71) feet, thence south sixty-six degrees and

[...]

the channel nearest the Michigan bank, so as to throw 
all such islands into Wisconsin.

From a point midway between the outer ends of the 
Menominee Harbor piers, thence upon a true course of 
which the azimuth is one hundred one degrees and fifteen 
minutes (101 ° 15') for eleven thousand four hundred 
seventy (11,470) meters, the same being approximately 
east by south for seven and one-eighth (7ys) miles.

Thence upon a true course of which the azimuth is 
eleven degrees and forty-five minutes (11°45') for four-
teen thousand two hundred fifty (14,250) meters, the 
same being approximately north by east for eight and 
seven-eighths (8%) miles.

Thence upon a true course of which the azimuth is 
fifty-eight degrees and fifty minutes (58° 50') for eight 
thousand two hundred ninety (8,290) meters, the same 
being approximately northeast by east one-fourth east for 
five and one-eighth (5%) miles.

Thence upon a true course of which the azimuth is 
forty-two degrees and eighteen minutes (42° 18') for six-
teen thousand seven hundred eighty (16,780) meters, the 
same being approximately northeast one-fourth north for 
ten and one-half (10%) miles.

Thence upon a true course of which the azimuth is 
twenty-eight degrees and ten minutes (28° 10') for eleven 
thousand five hundred eighty (11,580) meters, the same 
being approximately north northeast one-half east for 
seven and one-fourth (7%) miles.

Thence upon a true course of which the azimuth is 
ninety degrees (90°) for twenty-seven thousand one 
hundred seventy (27,170) meters, the same being ap-
proximately east for sixteen and seven-eighths (16%) 
miles.

Thence upon a true course of which the azimuth is one 
hundred twenty degrees (120°) for forty-five thousand 
six hundred (45,600) meters, the same being approxi-
mately southeast by east three-eighths east for twenty-
eight and three-eighths (28%) miles to the center of 
Lake Michigan.

In the, descriptions contained in this decree, all azi-
muths are computed from 0 as true north, clockwise.